UNITED NATIONS



NATIONS UNIES

POSTAL ADDRESS-ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

Reference: C.N.180.2025.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification)

INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS NEW YORK, 16 DECEMBER 1966

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO: NOTIFICATION UNDER ARTICLE 4 $(3)^{1}$

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

The above action was effected on 22 April 2025.

(Original: English)

"Note No. 97

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Office of the Secretary General of the United Nations and has the honour to refer to its Note Verbale No. 018 dated January 24, 2025 which advised that the proclamation of a state of public emergency in the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago was extended on 13 January 2025 for a further period of three months by resolution supported by a simple majority vote of the House of Representatives as provided by section 10(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago.

The Permanent Mission has the further honour to advise that the aforementioned state of public emergency ended at 11: 59 p.m. on April 14, 2025.

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago to the United Nations avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Office of the Secretary General of the United Nations, the assurances of its highest consideration.

New York, 22 April 2025"

23 April 2025